
 
Library Support and Development Services – Oregon State Library 

 
 

 

Susan Westin, MALS 
Program Manager, Library Support & Development and  
Oregon Talking Book & Braille Library 

 If you have questions about either program, feel free to contact her. 
 
susan.b.westin@state.or.us 
503-378-5435 
http://oregon.gov/OSL/LD/  

 
 

Katie Anderson, MLS – Youth Services Consultant 
Among Katie’s many responsibilities are the Ready to Read Grant, 
summer reading, Focus on Children and Young Adults Institute, 
and Oregon Intellectual Freedom Clearinghouse. 
 
katie.anderson@state.or.us 
503-378-2528  
http://www.oregon.gov/osl/LD/Pages/youthsvcs/aboutyouth.aspx 

 
Darci Hanning, MLIS – Technology Development Consultant 

Darci provides general consulting to libraries on technology issues and 
contributes to statewide technology projects. Currently, she is overseeing 
the Edge Initiative in Oregon in addition to promoting numerous continuing 
education opportunities for library staff. 
 
darci.hanning@state.or.us  
503-378-2527 
http://www.libraryedge.org/   
 

 

Jennifer Maurer, MLS – School Library Consultant 

Along with managing OSLIS and promoting it and the 
statewide databases to the Oregon K12 community, Jen 
compiles the annual QEM and School Libraries report and 
offers general consulting for school library staff. 
 
jennifer.maurer@state.or.us  
503-378-5011 
http://www.oregon.gov/osl/LD/Pages/school/index.aspx  
http://www.oslis.org  
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Tamara Ottum, MLS – Virtual Reference Librarian 

Tamara oversees Answerland, Oregon’s 7x24 collaborative virtual reference 
service. She is responsible for training, marketing, mentoring, scheduling and 
the general care and feeding of Answerland. 
 
tamara.ottum@state.or.us  
503-378-6506 
 
http://www.answerland.org/  

 
Ann Reed, MLS – Federal Programs Coordinator 

Ann’s primary responsibilities are managing and consulting for the 
LSTA Competitive Grant Program and overseeing the annual 
public library statistics gathering and reporting.   
 
ann.reed@state.or.us 
503-378-5027  
http://www.oregon.gov/osl/LD/Pages/grantmainalt.aspx 
http://www.oregon.gov/osl/LD/Pages/statsploregon.aspx 
 
 

Arlene Weible, MLS - Electronic Services Consultant 

Arlene is responsible for the Statewide Database Licensing Program and the 
Libraries of Oregon web site, and continues to serve as Oregon’s Regional 
Federal Depository Library Coordinator.  
 
arlene.weible@state.or.us 
503-378-5020 
http://www.oregon.gov/osl/LD/Pages/technology/sdlp/index.aspx  
http://librariesoforegon.org/  
http://www.oregon.gov/osl/GRES/Pages/federalgovernment.aspx  

 
Ferol Weyand – Library Consulting Assistant 

Ferol can answer or direct your questions about everything Library 
Support & Development does. She assists the entire division with 
numerous projects, from the Summer Reading Program to public library 
statistics. 
 
ferol.weyand@state.or.us 
503-378-2525 
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